Section 1. State land, conveyance to city of Virginia. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the Governor, upon the recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall transfer and convey by proper deed of conveyance in the name of and on behalf of the state of Minnesota, to the city of Virginia, a municipal corporation, in the county of St. Louis, for public purposes, all or any portion of the following described real estate situated in St. Louis county, Minnesota, to-wit:

The south 333.0 feet of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE 1/4 SW 1/4) of section 6, township 58 north, range 17 west, excepting therefrom the east 250 feet, the west 450 feet and the south 83 feet thereof; containing 3.41 acres, more or less. Together with the west 100 feet of the east 250 feet of the north 300 feet of the south 333 feet of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter (SE 1/4 SW 1/4) of section 6, township 58 north, range 17 west; containing 0.69 acre, more or less.

Sec. 2. The consideration to be paid by the City of Virginia to the state of Minnesota for any real estate conveyed hereunder shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the city and the commissioner of highways.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 168-H. F. No. 608

· · · ·

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Dodge county; authorizing the county board to levy taxes and issue bonds for the construction of a grandstand on the county fairgrounds by the Dodge county agricultural society; amending Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 69, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 69, Section 1 is amended to read:

Section 1. Dodge county, agricultural society tax levy and bonds. In addition to the authority conferred by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 38.27, the board of county commissioners of Dodge county may levy an additional tax of

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

164]

[Chap.

not to exceed one-half mill upon all property subject to taxation within the county and to may appropriate and pay over the proceeds thereof when collected to the Dodge county agricultural society for the sole purpose of constructing or assisting in the construction of a grandstand on the Dodge county fairgrounds. Said county board may also by resolution authorize, issue, sell, and deliver bonds of the county in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Sections 475.60 to 475.753, inclusive, in an amount not to exceed \$30,000, and may pay over the proceeds thereof to said county agricultural society for said purpose, provided that in such event the tax levy which might otherwise be extended upon the tax rolls of the county for the year 1961 and each subsequent year, pursuant to this act, shall be reduced by the amount of the tax levied and appropriated for the payment of said bonds and interest thereon.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by resolution adopted by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Dodge county and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 24, 1961.

CHAPTER 169-H. F. No. 707

[Not Coded]

An act directing the sale or disposal of four buildings owned by the state located on the St. Peter fish hatchery site in Le Sueur county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State buildings, disposal, St. Peter fish hatchery. Subdivision 1. The commissioner of administration is directed to sell, wreck, or otherwise dispose of the four buildings, no longer used, located on the St. Peter fish hatchery site in section 14, township 110 north; range 26 west in LeSueur county.

Subd. 2. In the event a sale is made the proceeds shall be deposited in the game and fish fund.

Approved March 24, 1961.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.